
If you are reading this electronically, the Council has saved on printing.  For more 
information on the Modern.gov paperless app, contact Democratic Services

Merton Council
Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel 
Date: 29 September 2021
Time: 7.15 pm
Venue:

AGENDA
Page Number

1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 4

4 Update on Covid 19 in Merton - Presentation to follow 

5 School Places Planning Strategy 5 - 30

6 Department update 31 - 40

7 Cabinet Member Priorities 

8 Performance Monitoring Report 41 - 48

9 Work Programme 49 - 56

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend.
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m.

For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

Press enquiries: communications@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 
4093

Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:communications@merton.gov.uk
http://www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer


Public Information
Attendance at meetings
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Council.  Seating in the public gallery is 
limited and offered on a first come first served basis.
Audio/Visual recording of meetings
The Council will film meetings held in the Council Chamber for publication on the website.  If 
you would like to film or record any meeting of the Council held in public, please read the 
Council’s policy here or contact democratic.services@merton.gov.uk for more information.
Mobile telephones
Please put your mobile telephone on silent whilst in the meeting.
Access information for the Civic Centre

 Nearest Tube: Morden (Northern Line)
 Nearest train: Morden South, 
[...]
eviews: Panels often want to have a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet. 

 Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan.

Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know. 

For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

http://www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny


This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
23 JUNE 2021
(7.15 pm - 9.15 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Brenda Fraser (in the Chair), 

Councillor Hayley Ormrod, Councillor Stan Anderson, 
Councillor Omar Bush, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Edward Foley, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor James Holmes, Councillor Dennis Pearce, 
Mansoor Ahmad and Roz Cordner

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Joint Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Children and  Education.

Jane McSherry (Director of Children, Schools and Families), Karl 
Mittelstadt (Head of Policy, Performance and Partnerships) and 
Dr Dagmar Zeuner (Director, Public Health) Stella Akintan 
Scrutiny Officer, Sue Myers, Interim Assistant Director, 
Children’s Social Care, Nick Wilson Interim Assistant Director 
Education and Early Help.

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Co-opted Member Mansoor Ahmad said he attended the topic selection workshop 
but his name has not been recorded.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of pecuniary interests

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record.

4 COVID-19 UPDATE ON IMPLICATIONS FOR MERTON - PRESENTATION 
(Agenda Item 4)

The Director of Public Health gave an overview of her presentation highlighting that 
infection rates are rising nationally and steeply in South West London. The vaccine 
effectiveness means there is less severe illness, especially amongst the over 60s. 
The gap in vaccination rates between different ethnic groups is closing. All schools 
are open in Merton although cases are rising in schools.

In response to questions the Director of Public Health reported that;

Page 1

Agenda Item 3

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Discussions have taken place with NHS colleagues about the availability of the 
Moderna vaccine for second doses. 

Although some areas are using mass testing, vaccination is the best way to tackle 
the pandemic. 

There are tools to respond to rise in infections rates amongst young people include 
testing, self-isolation, social distancing and vaccination.

Concern was raised that school pupils are not social distancing as they cluster 
outside schools, The Director said the risk is lower outside, peer to peer messages 
will help and our responses need to be proportionate.

5 DEPARTMENT UPDATE REPORT (Agenda Item 5)

The Director of Children Schools and Families gave an overview of the report 
highlighting that two new Assistant Directors had been appointed. Aileen Buckton 
was also appointed as Chair of the Adult Safeguarding Board. 

In response to questions it was reported that:

Budget setting was delayed this year but the Department are working with schools on 
budget planning.

Further updates on the restructure in the children schools and families department 
will be shared in due course.

Three year budgets is a useful approach to financial planning because it helps when 
dealing with deficits, changes in spend and there are useful benchmarking tools. 

Extra funding has been allocated for virtual schools to help pupils with their learning.

RESOLVED

The Chair thanked officers for their report

6 PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 7)

The Head of Policy Performance and Partnerships gave an overview of the report.

A panel member expressed concern that there is limited opportunity for scrutiny 
within these indicators. The Panel were reminded that the indicators were agreed by 
this committee and that the chosen indicators provide appropriate information of the 
full range of activities across the department. In conjunction with the departmental 
update, members of the scrutiny panel are provided with qualitative and quantitative 
information to exercise effective scrutiny.  

Page 2



3

RESOLVED 

The Chair thanked officers for their report

7 CABINET MEMBER CURRENT PRIORITIES - VERBAL UPDATE (Agenda 
Item 6)

The Cabinet Member thanked the Children, Schools and Families , schools and 
support staff for their wok during the pandemic.

The Cabinet member reported that her priorities were focused on; education places, 
special educational needs and increases in the autism spectrum.

In response to questions the Cabinet Member reported that:

Head teachers issues of concern include; financial concerns particularly around the 
Designated Schools Grant, funding for special educational needs, school places and 
the logistical challenges of Covid.

In regards to supporting schools to embed racial in-equality, we are working across 
the borough to encourage learning and sharing on these issues.

In regards to support to young people in care Merton has lower rates than the 
London average but numbers of unaccompanied asylum seekers are rising. The aim 
is to ensure there is sufficient housing.

RESOLVED
Future department update report to consider support to looked after children

The Panel would like an update on implementation of the recommendations from the 
Care Leavers Accommodation work which took place in 2017/18.

8 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT 2021-2022 (Agenda Item 8)

RESOLVED

The Panel agreed the task group review will consider digital technology in schools. 

The draft work programme will be agreed at the next meeting.

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 29 September 2021 

Agenda item:  

Wards: All  

Subject:  Schools Places Planning Strategy 

Lead officer: Jane McSherry, Director of Children, Schools and Families  

Cabinet Member: Eleanor Stringer, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children 
and Education 

Contact officer: Tom Procter, Head of Contracts and School Organisation 

 

Recommendations:  

A. To note the draft School Places Planning Strategy document showing the actual 
falling demand for primary school places and the forecast fall in demand for 
secondary school places, but the significant increase in demand for specialist 
provision that transcends these trends  

B. To note and comment on the strategies to address this prior to consultation with 
schools 

C. To note that the School Places Planning Strategy document will be expanded to 
include Early Years childcare sufficiency, which is currently a separate document 

 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. This report and accompanying document outlines the falling demand for 
primary school places, and forecast fall in demand for secondary school 
places, and increased demand for specialist provision. 

1.2. The document sets out the supply and forecasting information and this 
report sets out the draft strategy for managing the changing demand, prior to 
consultation with schools 

 

2 DETAILS 

Background 

2.1. The council has a legal responsibility for the sufficiency of school places. 
There has been no legal requirement for a published sufficiency plan since 
the requirement for a School Organisation Plan stopped in the mid-2000s 
but since this time there have generally been annual reports to committees 
on supply and demand. Up to 2016 this focussed on the rising demand for 
primary school and then secondary school places. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2.2. Since around 2016 the position has changed significantly in Merton, in 
London, and generally throughout the country, in there being a significant fall 
in demand for primary school places which is expected to feed into 
secondary schools in the coming years. However, at the same time there 
have been unprecedented increases in demand for Education, Health and 
Care Plans (EHCPs) for children with special educational needs and 
disabilities (SEND) and specialist school places associated with this. 

2.3. The School Places Planning Strategy documents the detail of the supply and 
demand, and this cover paper outlines the council’s draft strategy to manage 
this. 

2.4. Following the comments from this committee the document will go to 
consultation with schools. 

PRIMARY SCHOOLS 

2.5. After an unprecedented 35% increase in pupil numbers in the 11 years to 
2017/18 (a rise of 4,367 from 12,683 to 17,050), 2017/18 was the peak in 
primary school numbers and we are now experiencing a significant fall, with 
a drop of 1,184 pupils (7%) to 2020/21. This fall was not forecast at London 
or national level prior to 2016, and seems to have been highly influenced by 
changing migration patterns as a result of the Brexit referendum and then 
Brexit itself. 

2.6. Reception year numbers decreased in 2020/21 for the fifth consecutive year 
and, based on school admissions allocations, there is a further significant fall 
in the reception year in 2021/22. The expected fall in 2021/22 is far higher 
than was projected in any forecasting models and seems to be highly 
influenced by the implem
[...]
 years and the Year 7 roll has broadly plateaued following the 
significant increase up to September 2018, when the council facilitated the 
opening of the Free School Harris Academy Wimbledon for September 2018 
to enable sufficient places, and which moved to its permanent site in autumn 
2020. 

2.17. However, the lower numbers flowing through primary schools will reach year 
7 within the next 2-3 years and so there is concern there will be surplus 
places and a need to reduce the capacity of some schools. 

2.18. The level of demand continues to be dependent on the pupil retention from 
year 6, as there is extensive cross border movement. 

2.19. There has been some concern regarding the impact of a proposed second 
new Free School in Sutton some 700 metres from the boundary, and there is 
also concern regarding the proposed opening of a new Voluntary Aided 
school in Kingston that is also close to the Merton border.  After successful 
lobbying, initially by Merton Council and Merton schools and followed by 
Sutton schools, it has very recently been confirmed that the mainstream 
Sutton Free School will not be progressed. There will however be a 56 place 
special school there, due to open in 2024. 

2.20. The School Places Strategy document shows a significant discrepancy 
between GLA projections and those based on a consistent pupil retention of 
numbers flowing through primary school. The GLA projections are based on 
the council meeting ambitious housing targets and resulting child yield. 

2.21. Based on the GLA forecasts there is only a need to reduce supply by 2-3FE 
to be at the ideal 5% surplus level. However, based on the pupil retention 
model of the year 6 to year 7 transfer being 79%, to maintain an ideal 5% 
surplus there is a need to decrease the admission numbers by the 

Page 8



equivalent of 9 forms of entry less than at present. In simple terms this could 
be 4 schools reducing from 8-forms of entry (240 pupils per year) to 6-forms 
of entry (180 pupils per year) 

2.22. Over the present academic year there will need to be discussion with 
secondary schools to agree the best strategy for managing this. 

 

SPECIAL SCHOOL PROVISION 

2.23. There has been a more than doubling increase in the number of EHCPs 
over the last 5 years, from 1075 in January 2016 to 2252 in January 2020 
(SEN2 count), and still rising. 

2.24. We have increased the number of special school placements.  The number 
of places in 2016 was 358; by 2020 it had risen to 520.  There are agreed 
plans for an 80 additional places through Whatley Avenue from September 
2022 (the expansion of Melrose onto an additional site and widening of the 
SEND intake to include ASD). 

2.25. We have also increased the number of ARP (Additionally resourced 
Provision within mainstream school) places.  The number of places in 2016 
was 101; by 2020 it had risen to 150. 

2.26. However, the number of increased places has not kept up with the increase 
in EHCPs and the council still places more children with EHCPs to 
independent sector provision than other councils, and the council has a 
significant and growing deficit in its High Needs Block DSG (Dedicated 
Schools Grant). We will be discussing the need for further additional state 
funded special school provision with the Department for Education’s (DfE) as 
part of the ‘Safety Valve Intervention Programme’. 

2.27. Under this process, over the autumn, the DfE team will work closely with the 
council to challenge and support the development of the DSG management 
plan through detailed discussions. During this process, the local authority will 
be working towards submitting a proposal to the department setting out: 

 How the authority will go about reaching an in-year balance on the DSG, 
and the timeframe for achieving this; 

 How the authority will itself reduce the historic cumulative deficit, and 
what support might be required from the department to eliminate the 
deficit in full.  

2.28. Fina
[...]
r should have regard for the local context in which the 
proposals are being made, taking into account the nature of the area, the 
age of the children involved and, where applicable, alternative options 
considered for reducing excess surplus capacity. 

7.8. The governing body of a voluntary or foundation school may also publish 
proposals to close its own school following the statutory process. Such 
proposals are then determined by the council. Alternatively, the governing 
body of a voluntary or foundation school may give at least two years’ notice 
of its intention to close the school to the Secretary of State and the local 
authority. 

Page 11

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/851585/Opening_and_closing_maintained_schools1012.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/851585/Opening_and_closing_maintained_schools1012.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/851585/Opening_and_closing_maintained_schools1012.pdf


7.9. Changes to academies (including free schools) including changes to the 
PAN and school closures are a matter for the Secretary of State acting 
through the ESFA (Education and Skills Funding Agency) and in accordance 
with the school funding agreements. Where the PAN of an academy is 
reduced, an objection can be made to the Schools Adjudicator.   

8 HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS 

8.1. The legal implications above show the implications to be considered of any  
change in school organisation 

9 CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS 

9.1. None specific  

10 RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 

10.1. There are a series of risks in reducing the supply of school places, and the 
increase in DSG expenditure has been identified as one of the greatest risks 
for the council 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE 
PUBLI
[...]
1 

12 13 Total 
whole 
school 

2020/21 1803 1854 1722 1557 1508 8444 814 665 9923 

2021/22 1810 1803 1854 1722 1557 8746 778 740 10264 

2022/23 1777 1810 1803 1854 1722 8966 805 708 10479 

2023/24 1667 1777 1810 1803 1854 8911 895 734 10540 

2024/25 1612 1667 1777 1810 1803 8669 961 815 10445 

2025/26 1529 1612 1667 1777 1810 8395 935 875 10206 

2026/27 1546 1529 1612 1667 1777 8131 939 852 9922 

2027/28 1499 1546 1529 1612 1667 7853 922 855 9630 

 
In this context there has been some concern regarding the impact of a proposed second 
new Free School in Sutton some 700 metres from the boundary, and there is also concern 
regarding the proposed opening of a new Voluntary Aided school in Kingston that is also 
close to the Merton border.  After successful lobbying, initially by Merton Council and 
Merton schools and followed by Sutton schools, in early September 2021 it was confirmed 
that the mainstream Sutton Free School will not be progressed. 
 
Based on a fall in demand of 9FE, there would be opportunities for schools to reduce 
admission numbers, with the possibility of Additionally Resourced Provision (reserved 
provision for pupils with SEND) provided in the spare space. 
  

Page 26



Specialist school provision 
 

LB Merton caters for pupils with SEND (Special Educational needs and disabilities) 
through mainstream schools, specialist provision within mainstream schools (“additional 
resourced provision”), special schools, and use of independent provision. For children with 
an EHCP (Education, Health and Care Plan which replaced SEN statements) there are 
three maintained special schools; in addition three primary and three secondary schools 
provide specialist provision for pupils with ASD (autistic spectrum disorders) and SCLN 
(Speech, language and communication needs. There is also a Pupil Referral Unit (SMART 
centre) which operates under the same management as Melrose, our special school for 
pupils with SEMH (Social, emotional and mental 
[...]
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  -  Work Programme 2021/2022

This table sets out the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel work programme for 2021/22; the items listed 
were agreed by the Panel at its meeting on 26 June 2021. This work programme will be considered at every meeting of the 
Panel to enable it to respond to issues of concern and incorporate reviews or to comment on pre-decision items ahead of their 
consideration by Cabinet/Council.

The work programme table shows items on a meeting-by-meeting basis, identifying the issue under review, the nature of the 
scrutiny (pre-decision, policy development, issue specific, performance monitoring, partnership related) and the intended 
outcomes.

Chair: Councillor Sally Kenny
Vice-chair: Councillor Hayley Ormrod

Scrutiny Support
For further information on the work programme of the Children and Young People Scrutiny Panel please contact: - 
Stella Akintan, Scrutiny Officer
Tel: 020 8545 3390; Email: stella.akintan@merton.gov.uk

For more information about overview and scrutiny at LB Merton, please visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny

P
age 49

A
genda Item

 9



Meeting date: 29 September 2021 (Deadline for papers: 12pm, 20 September 2021)

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Standing items Covid 19 update Presentation Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public 
Health. 

Presentation on the on 
the impact of COVID-19 
within schools and 
amongst children and 
young people. 

Holding the executive 
to account

School Places Planning 
Strategy

Written Report Tom Procter, Head of 
Contracts and School 
Organisation

To review the Strategy 
for managing the 
changing demand for 
primary and secondary 
school places.

Scrutiny of the CSF 
Department

Departmental update 
report

Written report Jane McSherry,  
Director of Children, 
Schools and Families

An overview of the key 
issues within the 
Children, Schools and 
Families Department.

Holding the executive 
to account

Cabinet Member 
Priorities

Verbal Update Councillor Eleanor 
Stringer, Cabinet Member 
for Children and 
Education

Overview of key issues 
of concern for the 
Cabinet Member.

Performance 
Monitoring

Performance monitoring 
Report

Written Report Head of Policy, 
Planning and 
Performance

Panel to review the  
basket of indicators 

Setting the work 
programme

Work programme 
2021/22

Written report Stella Akintan, Scrutiny 
Officer

To review the work 
programme and agree 
any changes

P
age 50



Meeting date: 3 November 2021 (Deadline for papers: 12pm 25 October 2021) 

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Standing Item Covid 19 update Presentation Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public 
Health

To review the impact of 
COVID-19 within 
schools and amongst 
children and young 
people.

Scrutiny of local 
services

Support for pupils after 
the pandemic

Written Report Elizabeth Fitzpatrick 
Head of School  
Improvement, 
Keith Shipman, Head of 
Education Inclusion

Review the provision for 
pupils. 

Budget scrutiny Budget/business plan 
scrutiny (Round 1)

Written report Caroline Holland, 
Director of Corporate 
Services

To discuss and refer 
any comments to the 
O&S Commission

Scrutiny of the CSF 
Department

Departmental update 
report

Written Report Jane McSherry,  
Director of Children, 
Schools and Families

An overview of the key 
issues within the 
Children, Schools and 
Families Department.

Holding the executive 
to account

Cabinet Member 
Priorities

Verbal Update Councillor Eleanor 
Stringer, Cabinet Member 
for Children and 
Education

Overview of key issues 
of concern for the 
Cabinet Member.

P
age 51



Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Written report Karl Mittelstadt,  Head 
of Policy, Planning and 
Performance

Panel to review the  
basket of indicators 

Setting the work 
programme

Work
[...]
ellbeing of children 
and young people

Written report Keith Shipman, Head of 
Education Inclusion

Overview of services to 
support young people 
after the pandemic

Holding the executive 
to account

Departmental update 
report

Written report Jane McSherry
Director of Children, 
Schools and Families

An overview of the key 
issues within the 
Children, Schools and 
Families Department.

Performance 
management

Performance monitoring Basket of indicators Head of Policy, 
Planning and 
Performance

To highlight items of 
concern

work programme Work programme 
2021/22

Written report Stella Akintan, Scrutiny 
Officer

To review the work 
programme and agree 
any changes

P
age 54



Meeting date: 15 March 2022 (Deadline for papers: 12pm 07 March 2022)

Scrutiny category Item/issue How Lead member and/or 
lead officer

Intended outcomes

Holding the executive 
to account

Schools Standards 
Annual Report

Written report Elizabeth Fitzpatrick & Head 
of School Improvement

Keith Shipman, Head of 
Education Inclusion

To scrutinise attainment 
information

Scrutiny of Health 
Services

Childhood 
Immunisations

Written Report NHS England To review the uptake of 
immunisations amongst 
children and young 
people in Merton.

Setting the work 
programme

Topic suggestions for 
2022/23

Written report Stella Akintan, Scrutiny 
Officer

To identify topics for the 
2022/23 work 
programme

Standing items Covid 19 update Verbal update Dagmar Zeuner, 
Director of Public 
Health

To review the impact of 
COVID-19 within 
schools and amongst 
children and young 
people.

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	5 School Places Planning Strategy
	Appx 1 Merton Schl places strategy draft for Scrut Sep 21

	6 Department update
	8 Performance Monitoring Report
	Scrutiny Dashboard

	9 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
29 SEPTEMBER 2021 

(7.15 pm - 9.00 pm) 

PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Sally Kenny (in the Chair), 
Councillor Hayley Ormrod, Councillor Stan Anderson, 
Councillor Omar Bush, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Edward Foley, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor Russell Makin, Councillor Dennis Pearce, 
Mansoor Ahmad and Roz Cordner 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Eleanor Stringer, Joint Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Children and Education 
  
 
Stella Akintan (Scrutiny Officer), Elizabeth Fitzpatrick (Head of 
School Improvement), Jane McSherry (Director of Children, 
Schools and Families), Karl Mittelstadt (Head of Policy, 
Performance and Partnerships), Tom Procter (Head of Contracts 
& School Organisation) and Julia Groom 
 

 
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1) 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor James Holmes.  
 
2  DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2) 

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary interests 
 
3  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3) 

 
The minutes were agreed as a true and accurate record 
 
4  UPDATE ON COVID 19 IN MERTON - PRESENTATION TO FOLLOW 

(Agenda Item 4) 
 

The Consultant in Public Health gave an overview of the presentation and reported 
that: 
 
There was an increase in the rate of infection from 200 to 265 per 100,000 of the 
population. This has been attributed to the return to school of 5-16 year olds. 
 
There has been a decline in rates amongst 17-24 years down from the high rates 
over the summer but this could change when students return to college and 
university in the autumn. 
 
There have been 14 outbreaks in Merton schools and nurseries since 6th September. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


 

2 

 
In response to questions it was reported that: 
 
The Council have provided support to schools who have had outbreaks. 
  
Currently around 35% of 16-17 year olds have been vaccinated. Measures to 
improve uptake include; working with Covid champions and young inspectors to 
promote messages around vaccination 
 
5  SCHOOL PLACES PLANNING STRATEGY (Agenda Item 5) 

 
The Head of Contracts and School Organisation gave an overview of the report.  
 
A panel member asked if schools budgets will be protected as the funding follows the 
pupil. The Head of Contracts and School Organisation said the council is not 
generally in a position to protect schools budgets as school funding is determined by 
a national funding formula. The council can provide advice and some schools may 
find it beneficial to share resources at the management level. 
 
A panel member asked if decisions about school places can be determined by the 
council rather than individual schools. The Head of Contracts and School 
Organisation said the council has statutory powers for Community Schools and to 
some extent Voluntary Aided schools but not Academies; the preference is always to 
work in partnership. Enforcement would only be a last resort. 
 
A panel member asked for figures on the cost of the additional schools places and if 
the council should have found short term accommodation as the need for additional 
school places was temporary.  
 
The Head of Contracts and School Organisation said that none of the external bodies 
providing population and pupil projections were of the view that it was temporary at 
the time of expansions, but we were cautious as soon as there was indication;  the 
expansions completed around 2016 some temporary classrooms were used. The 
expansion programme was a multi-million pound project and was largely funded by 
the government. 
 
The Director of Children, Schools and Families said there had always been a 
pragmatic approach to projection of school places with recognition that the GLA 
projections are considered to be at the higher end of the scale and therefore the 
Council has been cautious. 
 
Panel members asked why there has been increase in demand in special educational 
needs and if there is a strategy to address this. The Director of Children, Schools and 
Families said there is an increase nationally, the age range for children in receipt of 
education health and care plans have increased from 5-19 years to 0-25 years.  
There has been an SEN strategy over a period of time. The approach has been to 
increase places in special schools as Merton historically had low numbers and 
support children in mainstream schools wherever possible. 
 



 

3 

A panel member asked how schools are adapting to change in the school population. 
The Assistant Director of Education and Early Help said the churn is significant and 
schools are managing this process, they use the induction process for new children, 
screening for SEN. Schools are familiar with looking at the data to inform their 
development plans and how processes might need to be adapted to respond to 
change in population. 
 
A panel member asked if there will be extra support for schools given the deficit in 
the dedicated schools grant. The Director of Children, Schools and Families said 
negotiations will take place with the Department for Education. 
A panel member asked about the impact on Head teacher’s pay and support 
available to schools. The Assistant Director of Education and Early Help said 
discussions are taking place with individual schools and they are encouraged to look 
at staffing and curriculum models. Head teachers’ pay may be affected and this will 
be discussed with Governing Bodies. 
 
6  DEPARTMENT UPDATE (Agenda Item 6) 

 
The Director of Children, Schools and Families gave an overview of the report. 
 
 
A panel member asked about the race and equality in schools and what is the nature 
of the work moving forward. The Assistant Director of Education and Early Help said 
the challenge is to maintain momentum it maintains a priority for schools. A race 
identity and leadership programme has been implemented.  Panel members asked 
for more detail on the work taking place in the Forum on race equality. 
 
 
A panel member asked what will be the biggest challenge the council will face when 
entering into negotiations with the Department for Education. The Director of 
Children, Schools and Families said the biggest issues are the Designated Schools 
Grant deficit, overreliance on the independent sector whilst building up maintained 
specialist school places and the large numbers of children with an Education Health 
and Care Plan. 
 
Councillor Hayley Ormrod asked for the minute to record that two years ago the 
Conservative Group proposed a motion for Whatley Avenue to remain an Education 
facility which was not passed.   
 
RESOLVED 
The Chair congratulated the Department on their successful Youth Justice 
Inspection. 
 
7  CABINET MEMBER PRIORITIES (Agenda Item 7) 

 
Special Educational Needs linked to the Designated Schools Grant  
Pupil Places –The excess number of school places is a London issue. Do not want to 
close schools and recognise this could pose huge budget issues for individual 
schools 



 

4 

Focus on vulnerable children – good work on free school meals and work to close 
attainment gap. There has been an increase in anxiety and depression amongst 
young people. 
 
A panel member asked about plans for foster carer recruitment.  The Interim 
Assistant Director for Children’s Social Care said the recruitment is going well 
considering the impact of the pandemic. The Mocking-Up Programme has been 
successful and the picture will improve as the lockdown is lifted.       
 
8  PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 8) 

 
The Head of Policy Performance and Partnerships gave an overview of the report 
and highlighted that the assessments are red for circumstantial reasons rather than a 
problem with the service. 
 
9  WORK PROGRAMME (Agenda Item 9) 

 
The Panel noted the work programme 
 


